1. Retail adjusted operating profit before adjusting items at actual rates.
2. Percentage change shown at constant rates.
3. Margin % shown at actual rates.

23

Retail operating profit – Central Europe.

11

1. Retail adjusted operating profit before adjusting items.
2. Percentage change shown at constant rates.

Profit step back2 of (41.8)% reflective of:

• Challenging external factors in Hungary; currency

devaluation, price caps and mandatory promotions

• Significant inflationary pressure within the cost

base, driven largely by energy

• Partially offset by Save to Invest delivery

24

Tesco Bank.
H1 23/24 H1 22/231

Revenue £702m £603m

Operating profit2 £65m £52m

Net interest margin 4.7% 4.7%

Cost : income ratio 72.6% 72.2%

Total capital ratio 20.4% 25.5%

Bad debt coverage ratio 5.7% 6.4%

Strong revenue growth driven by higher credit card
balances and yields

Profit growth reflects strong income performance
and lower impairment charge

One-off special dividend of £250m paid to the
Group, reflecting strength of the balance sheet

1. Comparatives have been restated for the adoption of IFRS17 Insurance Contracts.
2. Operating profit before adjusting items.

25

H1 23/24
£m

H1 22/231

£m
YoY
£m

Adjusted operating profit 1,482 1,300 182

Adjusting items: - (579) 579

Impairment - (626) 626

Restructuring costs (37) (38) 1

Other 37 85 (48)

Net finance costs (269) (327) 58

Joint ventures and associates 4 2 2

Group tax (288) (144) (144)

Statutory profit after tax2 929 252 677

• Statutory profit up £677m, driven by a £(626)m non-cash

net impairment on non-current assets in the prior year

• No impairment charge in H1 - discount rates have been

largely stable since February 2023

• Net finance costs down £58m year-on-year driven by

fair value remeasurement of financial instruments

• Higher tax charge reflecting increase in UK corporation

tax rate and growth in retail operating profit

1. Comparatives have been restated for the adoption of IFRS17 Insurance Contracts, primarily impacting Tesco Bank.
2. Statutory profit after tax is from continuing operations.